
VILLAGE OF POMONA
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting / Public Hearing

December 17, 2025
7:30 PM

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

4. APPROVAL OF RESOLUTIONS 

5. 9 Cheesecote Ln - application of Rachel Lieberman for variances for lot area (required 40,000 
SQFT., existing 33,003 SQFT.), lot frontage (required 150 ft., existing 30 ft.), lot width (required 
150 ft., existing 121 ft.), side yard (required 25 ft., provided 12 ft.), and rear yard (required 30 
ft., provided 12 ft.), to permit the construction of a pool and pool house in the rear yard of 
premises located at 9 Cheesecote Lane in the Village of Pomona (Tax Map designation 19.17-1-
55.1) in the R-40 zoning district. 

6. Adoption of 2026 ZBA meeting schedule 

7. Approval of Meeting minutes 10/20/2025

8. ADJOURNMENT
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Text Box
NO
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Text Box
Pool will be located within the boundaries of my property. There are 
trees and fencing that will greatly reduce visibility of the pool.
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mark
Text Box
Rear Set back                                                                    30 Ft                     12 FT                              

mark
Text Box
Min Side Yard                                                                    25 FT                     12 FT                             

mark
Text Box
This lot presents unique challenges due to the significant rock and slope conditions on the left side of the rear yard, as documented in the photos provided. Additionally, the irregular, pizza-shaped configuration of the lot makes it particularly difficult to meet standard setback requirements without placing the pool too close to the house. Strict adherence to setbacks would also eliminate the only usable flat portion of the yard, effectively preventing the reasonable use of the property for outdoor living 
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mark
Text Box
The requested variance is not significant in impact, as the adjacent properties sit approximately 50 feet higher in elevation, placing the proposed pool entirely out of their line of sight. Additionally, the area is well-screened by mature trees and dense vegetation, providing natural privacy and minimizing any visual or noise impact. Letters of support from the directly adjacent neighbors further demonstrate that the proposed pool will not negatively affect surrounding properties or the character of the neighborhood.
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mark
Text Box
This lot presents unique challenges due to the significant rock and slope conditions on the left side of the rear yard, as documented in the photos provided. Additionally, the irregular, pizza-shaped configuration of the lot makes it particularly difficult to meet standard setback requirements without placing the pool too close to the house. Strict adherence to setbacks would also eliminate the only usable flat portion of the yard, effectively preventing the reasonable use of the property for outdoor living 

mark
Text Box
This is not a substantial variance because it applies only to accessory structures—the pool and pool house—not the primary residence. These structures are smaller in scale and have a lesser impact on the overall use and appearance of the property.
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November 24th, 2025 

9 Cheesecote Lane, Pomona NY 10970 

Project Narrative – Variance Request for Pool  

We are requesting a variance to allow the construction of a pool and pool house on a 
uniquely shaped and topographically challenging lot. This request is driven by several 
specific site constraints that prevent us from fully complying with standard zoning setback 
requirements. 

We have revised the pool to be moved an additional 7 feet from the property line per the 
board’s recommendation. 

First, the lot faces significant natural obstacles, including a steep slope and exposed rock 
formations along the left side of the rear yard, as documented in the photos provided. 
These conditions make a large portion of the backyard unusable for development. 
Additionally, the lot is irregularly shaped, resembling a "pizza slice," which further limits the 
ability to place the pool and pool house within the standard buildable area. Adhering 
strictly to the required setbacks would force the pool too close to the house to be usable. 

The proposed variance is modest in nature, as it pertains only to accessory structures—the 
pool and pool house—and not to the primary residence. These additions are intended to 
enhance the functionality and enjoyment of the outdoor space without altering the home’s 
existing footprint or affecting the overall character of the property. 

The variance will not have any negative impact on adjacent properties. The homes directly 
behind our lot sit approximately 50 feet higher in elevation, placing the proposed structures 
well below their line of sight. Furthermore, mature trees and dense vegetation provide a 
natural screen between properties, ensuring complete visual privacy. Letters of support 
have been obtained from all directly adjacent neighbors, with the exception of the 
parkland, which is undeveloped and not privately owned. 

Lastly, the project will have no impact on the adjacent parkland, which consists of miles of 
wooded, undevelopable land. The nearest hiking trail is over 300 feet away from our 
property line, and given the distance and natural screening, there will be no visibility or 
disruption to the area’s natural setting. 

Given these factors, we believe the requested variance is reasonable, non-substantial, and 
necessary to allow for the safe and functional use of the property in a way that aligns with 
the neighborhood’s character and zoning intent. 

 









 
Raanan Zidile
27 North Ridge Road
Pomona, NY 10970
Block/Lot: 19.17-1-52
February 25, 2025
Village of Pomona
Zoning Board
RE: 9 Cheesecote Lane – Building Permit Application for
Pool
 
To Whom It May Concern,
I, Raanan Zidile, am the owner of the property located at 27
North Ridge Road, which is directly adjacent to 9 Cheesecote
Lane. I have reviewed the proposed pool plans as detailed in the
Civil-Tech drawings dated November 19, 2024 (REV 1), and I
am writing to express my support for this application.
I understand that my neighbors, Rachel Lieberman and Mark
Moseson, are applying for a building permit to construct a new
pool and pool house within five (5) feet of the property line.
Given that the pool will be at a significantly lower elevation and
will not be visible from my property, I do not foresee any
disturbances or negative impacts.
Rachel Lieberman and Mark Moseson have been excellent
neighbors, and I have no objections to their proposed project. I
respectfully request that the Village of Pomona Zoning Board
approve the necessary variances for their building permit.
Please feel free to contact me should you require any additional
information.
Sincerely,
Raanan Zidile
_____________________
Signature
_____________________
Date
 

Mobile User
3/28/25

Mobile User





















DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center

50 Sanatorium Road, Building T
Pomona, New York 10970

Phone: (845) 364-3434     Fax: (845) 364-3435

Douglas J. Schuetz
Acting Commissioner

Richard M. Schiafo
Deputy Commissioner

Pomona Zoning Board of Appeals
100 Ladentown Road
Pomona, NY 10970

June 26, 2025

Re: GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW:  Section 239 L and M

Tax Data: 19.17-1-55.1

Date Review Received:  06/17/2025Map Date:  04/22/2025

Item:   9 Cheesecote Lane Pool (GML-25-0319)

Variances for side yard and rear yard to permit the construction of a pool and pool house in the rear yard 
of an existing single-family dwelling located on 0.76 acres in the R-40 zoning district.
Northern terminus of the private drive at the northern end of the Cheesecote Lane cul-de-sac, 
approximately 650 feet north of Cheesecote Lane

The Long Path Hiking Trail, Town of Haverstraw

Reason for Referral:

The County of Rockland Department of Planning has reviewed the above item. Acting under the terms of the 
above GML powers and those vested by the County of Rockland Charter, I, the Commissioner of Planning, 
hereby:

Remand for Local Decision

The proposed action is deemed to have no significant county-wide or inter-community impact under New York 
State General Municipal Law § 239; therefore, the action is a local decision.

Douglas J. Schuetz
Acting Commissioner of Planning

Page 1 of 2



9 Cheesecote Lane Pool (GML-25-0319)

Mayor Ilan Fuchs, Pomona

New York - New Jersey Trail Conference

Rockland County Department of Health

Rockland County Planning Board

Rockland County Sewer District No. 1

Town of Haverstraw Planning Board

Civil Tec Engineering & Surveying PC

cc:

*The review undertaken by the County of Rockland Department of Planning is pursuant to and follows the mandates of Article 12-B of the 

New York General Municipal Law. Under Article 12-B, the County of Rockland does not render opinions nor determine whether the proposed 

action reviewed implicates the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act. The County of Rockland Department of Planning defers 

to the municipality referring the proposed action to render such opinions and make such determinations as appropriate under the 

circumstances.

In this respect, municipalities are advised that under the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, the preemptive force of any 

provision of the Act may be avoided (1) by changing a policy or practice that may result in a substantial burden on religious exercise, (2) by 

retaining a policy or practice and exempting the substantially burdened religious exercise, (3) by providing exemptions from a policy or practice 

for applications that substantially burden religious exercise, or (4) by any other means that eliminates the substantial burden.

Pursuant to New York State General Municipal Law §§ 239-m and 239-n, the referring body shall file a report of final action it has taken with 

the County of Rockland Department of Planning within thirty (30) days after final action.

Page 2 of 2



KATHY HOCHUL
Governor

RANDY SIMONS
Commissioner Pro Tempore

May 30, 2025

RACHEL BARESE
President
Civil Tec Engineering & Surveying PC
139 Lafayette Avenue
2nd Fl.
Suffern, NY 10901

Re: SEQRA
9 Cheesecote Lane
9 Cheesecote Ln, Pomona, NY 10970
25PR04672

Dear RACHEL BARESE:

Thank you for requesting the comments of the Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic
Preservation (OPRHP). We have reviewed the project in accordance with the New York State
Historic Preservation Act of 1980 (Section 14.09 of the New York Parks, Recreation and Historic
Preservation Law). These comments are those of the OPRHP and relate only to Historic/Cultural
resources. They do not include potential environmental impacts to New York State Parkland that
may be involved in or near your project.

Based upon this review, it is the opinion of OPRHP that no properties, including archaeological
and/or historic resources, listed in or eligible for the New York State and National Registers of
Historic Places will be impacted by this project.

If further correspondence is required regarding this project, please be sure to refer to the
OPRHP Project Review (PR) number noted above. If you have any questions, please contact
Jessica Vavrasek at the following email address:

Jessica.Vavrasek@parks.ny.gov

Sincerely,

R. Daniel Mackay

Deputy Commissioner for Historic Preservation
Division for Historic Preservation

New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation
Division for Historic Preservation, Peebles Island, PO Box 189, Waterford, New York 12188-0189

(518) 237-8643 • https://parks.ny.gov/shpo

mailto:Jessica.Vavrasek@parks.ny.gov
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VILLAGE OF POMONA  -  ROCKLAND COUNTY  -  NEW YORK

DATE                                        ISSUE                                             DESCRIPTION                                                        REVISIONS

DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHKD BY:

JOB No.

SCALE:

DWG No.

6/26/24

DC

RB/LT

4307

1"=20'

1 OF 2

CIVIL TEC    Engineering & Surveying PC

PLOT PLAN

9 CHEESECOTE LANE
FOR

S.B.L. 19.17 - 1 - 55.1

N.Y. Lic. No. 90143
Rachel B. Barese, P.E.

139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Fl.

Suffern, NY 10901

P 845.547.2241 - F 845.547.2243

111 Main Street

Chester, NY 10918

845.610.3621

Civil Engineering & Land Surveying Services that Build Communities

www.Civil-Tec.com

VICINITY MAP
1" = 200'

LOT COVERAGE:

EXISTING

DWELLING 2,885 SF

DRIVEWAY 4,026 SF

DECKS 1,111 SF

WALKWAYS/STAIRS    704 SF

TOTAL 8,726 SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:

8,726 SF / 33,003 SF = 0.264

PROPOSED

DWELLING 2,885 SF

DECKS 1,062 SF

HOT TUB    100 SF

POOL 1,141 SF

POOL HOUSE    265 SF

SPLASH PAD    198 SF

OUTDOOR KITCHEN      53 SF

FISH POND    101 SF

WALKWAY/STAIRS    704 SF

TOTAL 6,509 SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:

6,509 SF / 33,003 SF = 0.197

NOVEMBER 19, 2024 REV 1 REV PER CLIENT

BUILDING COVERAGE:

DWELLING 2,885 SF

POOL HOUSE    265 SF

TOTAL 3,150 SF

BUILDING COVERAGE:

3,150 SF / 33,003 SF = 0.095

PROPOSED PERVIOUS PAVEMENT: 4,026 SF

APRIL 22, 2025 REV 2 REV PER COMMENTS

SEPTEMBER 5, 2025 REV 3 REV PER ZBA

NOVEMBER 3, 2025 REV 4 REV PER ZBA

NOVEMBER 13, 2025 REV 5 REV PER ZBA



VILLAGE OF POMONA  -  ROCKLAND COUNTY  -  NEW YORK

DATE                                        ISSUE                                             DESCRIPTION                                                        REVISIONS

DATE:

DRAWN BY:

CHKD BY:

JOB No.

SCALE:

DWG No.

6/26/24

DC

RB/LT

4307

1"=20'

2 OF 2

CIVIL TEC    Engineering & Surveying PC

DETAILS

9 CHEESECOTE LANE
FOR

S.B.L. 19.17 - 1 - 55.1

N.Y. Lic. No. 90143
Rachel B. Barese, P.E.

139 Lafayette Avenue, 2nd Fl.

Suffern, NY 10901

P 845.547.2241 - F 845.547.2243

111 Main Street

Chester, NY 10918

845.610.3621

Civil Engineering & Land Surveying Services that Build Communities

www.Civil-Tec.com

4" CRUSHED STONE

ROADWAY SUBGRADE

ITEM #4 SUB BASE

PAVEMENT

GROUT
TO
DRAIN

FINISHED GRADE

HEAVY DUTY TRENCH GRATE
"CAMPBELL FOUNDRY CO. PATTERN
No. 4526A GRATE TYPE 2

6" 12"

2'-3"

6"

3
"

WELL COMPACTED SUBGRADE

NTSNOTES:

MUST BE SUITABLE FOR H-20 LOADING

MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT

ALL CONCRETE TO BE 4000 P.S.I.

OR APPROVED EQUAL.

SECTION "A − A"

4
"

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
SCALE: N. T. S.

(IF USED)

PIPE

SHEATHING

TO REMAIN

STABLE
SLOPES

SUITABLE BACKFILL:

     CLODS, STONES AND DEBRIS.

      95% MODIFIED PROCTOR.

     COMPACT UNDER AND AROUND PIPE 

    CENTERLINE. PLACE BACKFILL IN 6" LAYERS

     BACKFILL SHALL BE FREE OF LARGE   

     ABOVE PIPE CENTERLINE COMPACT TO

PLACE BACKFILL BY HAND AND HAND

 PIPE BEDDING SHALL BE CRUSHED

     STONE OR WASHED GRAVEL PASSING

     A 3/4 INCH SIEVE AND RETAINED

M
IN

.

6
"

SEE TABLE

PIPE BEDDING:

     ON A 3/8 INCH SIEVE.

9" MIN.

FINISHED GRADE OR PAVEMENT:

D
E

P
T

H
 A

S

BUILDING CONNECTION DETAIL

SECTION A-A

BUILDING CONNECTION ELEVATION

N.T.S.

D
IR

E
C

T
E

D

BEDDING MATERIAL ENVELOPE

LENGTH AS DIRECTED OR SPECIFIED

2' MIN.

BUILDING CONNECTION PLAN

CONCRETE CURB

Y-BRANCH

B

CAST IRON COVER ON CLEANOUT CAP

CAP BELOW FINISHED GRADE

CLEANOUT - 6" PVC

GROUND SURFACE

2"X2" OAK MARKER - 2' LONG

CLEANOUT

A

1
'-
0

"

2'-0"

2"x2" OAK MARKER STAKE 2'

LONG TO EXTEND ABOVE GROUND

SURFACE A MINIMUM OF 6"

REMOVABLE PERMANENT

PLUG TO BE AIR TIGHT

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE ENCASEMENT 6" MIN. THICK. WHERE

SLOPE OF BUILDING CONNECTION IS GREATER THAN 30°

(IF CONNECTION TO MAINLINE PIPE IS GREATER THAN 45°

RISER SECTION AND MAINLINE PIPE MUST BE ENCASED IN

CONCRETE; MINIMUM 6" THICK).

UNDISTURBED

MATERIAL

6" PVC BUILDING CONNECTION

MIN. SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT.

MAX. SLOPE = 45°

FOR BUILDING CONNECTIONS

TO EDGE OF EASEMENT

OR MUNICIPAL ROWS

PROVIDE BEDDING MATERIAL

TO 1 FT. ABOVE PIPE END

AND 2 FT. BEYOND

WHERE CONNECTING TO EXISTING PIPE,

PROVIDE ECCENTRIC COUPLING BY

FERNCO CO. OR AN APPROVED EQUAL

WHERE NO EXISTING PIPE, PROVIDE

PLUG AND OAK MARKER

CUT "H" INTO TOP OF CURB TO MARK

LOCATION OF HOUSE CONNECTION

BEND (ROTATE

AS REQUIRED)

CONSTRUCT CONCRETE ENCASEMENT 6" MIN. THICK. AROUND WYE WHERE

SLOPE OF BUILDING CONNECTION IS GREATER THAN 30°

(SEE BUILDING

CONNECTION

TRENCH

DETAIL)

A

B
3/8" STEEL REINFORCING ROD MARKER

3/8" REINFORCING ROD

1' LONG-2" BELOW SURFACE

3/4" crushed stone, min. 6" around pipe

*PROVIDE 12" BASE AND 18" PERIMETER OF STONE
(1 1/2" - 2") AROUND THE DRYWELL

NOVEMBER 19, 2024 REV 1 REV PER CLIENT

APRIL 22, 2025 REV 2 REV PER COMMENTS

SEPTEMBER 5, 2025 REV 3 REV PER ZBA

NOVEMBER 3, 2025 REV 4 REV PER ZBA

NOVEMBER 13, 2025 REV 5 REV PER ZBA



Village Of Pomona ZBA

Schedule 2026

ZBA meetings are held on the third Wednesday of each month at 7:30 pm

Last day to submit 
application

ZBA Meeting

December 24, 2025 January 21, 2026

January 21, 2026 February 18, 2026

February 18, 2026 March 18, 2026

March 18, 2026 April 15,2025

April 15,2025 May 20, 2026

May 20, 2026 June 17, 2026

June 17, 2026 July 15, 2026

July 15, 2026 August 19, 2026

August 19, 2026 September 16, 2026

September 16, 2026 October 21, 2026

October 21, 2026 November 18, 2026

November 18, 2026 December 16, 2026
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